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DECEMBER 2013 POLITICAL SURVEY 

FINAL TOPLINE 
December 3-8, 2013 

N=2,001 
ASK ALL: 
Q.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? [IF DK 

ENTER AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH:  Overall do you approve or disapprove of the 
way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?  IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK] 

 

  Dis- (VOL.) 
 Approve Approve DK/Ref 
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 45 49 6 
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 41 53 6 
Oct 9-13, 2013 43 51 6 
Sep 4-8, 2013 (U) 44 49 8 
Jul 17-21, 2013 46 46 7 
Jun 12-16, 2013 49 43 7 
May 1-5, 2013 51 43 6 
Mar 13-17, 2013 47 46 8 
Feb 13-18, 2013 (U) 51 41 7 
Jan 9-13, 2013 52 40 7 

Dec 5-9, 2012 55 39 6 
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 50 43 7 
Jun 7-17, 2012 47 45 8 
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 46 42 11 
Apr 4-15, 2012 46 45 9 
Mar 7-11, 2012 50 41 9 
Feb 8-12, 2012 47 43 10 
Jan 11-16, 2012 44 48 8 
Dec 7-11, 2011 46 43 11 
Nov 9-14, 2011 46 46 8 
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 43 48 9 

Aug 17-21, 2011 43 49 7 
Jul 20-24, 2011 44 48 8 
Jun 15-19, 2011 46 45 8 
May 25-30, 2011 52 39 10 
May 5-8, 2011 50 39 11 
May 2, 2011 (WP) 56 38 6 
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 47 45 8 

  Dis- (VOL.) 
 Approve Approve DK/Ref 
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 51 39 10 
Feb 2-7, 2011 49 42 9 
Jan 5-9, 2011 46 44 10 
Dec 1-5, 2010 45 43 13 
Nov 4-7, 2010 44 44 12 
Oct 13-18, 2010 46 45 9 
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 47 44 9 
Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 47 41 12 
Jun 8-28, 2010 48 41 11 
Jun 16-20, 2010 48 43 9 

May 6-9, 2010 47 42 11 
Apr 21-26, 2010 47 42 11 
Apr 8-11, 2010 48 43 9 
Mar 10-14, 2010 46 43 12 
Feb 3-9, 2010 49 39 12 
Jan 6-10, 2010 49 42 10 
Dec 9-13, 2009 49 40 11 
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 51 36 13 
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 52 36 12 
Sep 10-15, 2009 55 33 13 
Aug 20-27, 2009 52 37 12 

Aug 11-17, 2009 51 37 11 
Jul 22-26, 2009 54 34 12 
Jun 10-14, 2009 61 30 9 
Apr 14-21, 2009 63 26 11 
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 61 26 13 
Mar 9-12, 2009 59 26 15 
Feb 4-8, 2009 64 17 19

 
See past presidents’ approval trends: George W. Bush, Bill Clinton 
 
ASK IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE (Q.1=1,2): 
Q.2 Do you [approve/disapprove] very strongly, or not so strongly? 

 
 BASED ON TOTAL: 
 
 ---------------Approve----------------     -------------Disapprove------------- 
  Very Not so (VOL.)  Very Not so (VOL.) (VOL.) 
 Total strongly strongly DK/Ref Total strongly strongly DK/Ref DK/Ref 
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 45 26 16 3 49 39 9 1 6 
Jun 12-16, 2013 49 31 17 2 43 33 10 * 7 
Jan 9-13, 2013 52 35 15 2 40 31 8 1 7 
Apr 4-15, 2012 46 30 15 2 45 36 8 1 9 
Jan 11-16, 2012 44 27 15 2 48 35 12 1 8 
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 43 26 15 2 48 34 13 1 9 

Aug 17-21, 2011 43 26 15 2 49 38 11 1 7 
Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 51 32 18 2 39 29 10 1 10 
Jan 5-9, 2011 46 27 16 2 44 30 13 1 10 
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 47 28 17 2 44 32 11 1 9 

http://www.people-press.org/files/legacy-questionnaires/483.pdf
http://www.people-press.org/files/legacy-questionnaires/18.pdf
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Q.2 CONTINUED… 
 ---------------Approve----------------     -------------Disapprove------------- 
  Very Not so (VOL.)  Very Not so (VOL.) (VOL.) 
 Total strongly strongly DK/Ref Total strongly strongly DK/Ref DK/Ref 
Jun 16-20, 2010 48 29 17 2 43 31 11 1 9 
Jan 6-10, 2010 49 30 15 3 42 30 11 1 10 
Apr 14-21, 2009 63 45 13 5 26 18 8 * 11 
 
NO QUESTIONS 3-5 
 

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 
Now thinking about how Barack Obama is handling some issues … 
Q.6 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling [INSERT ITEM, RANDOMIZE; 

OBSERVE FORM SPLITS]  How about [NEXT ITEM]? [REPEAT INTRODUCTION AS 
NECESSARY] 

 
     (VOL.) 
   Approve Disapprove DK/Ref 
a.F1 Health care policy  
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 40 55 5 
  Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 37 59 3 
  Sep 4-8, 2013 (U) 41 53 6 

  Jan 6-9, 2011 45 47 8 
  Jun 16-20, 2010 42 50 7 
  Apr 21-26, 2010 40 51 9 
  Mar 10-14, 2010 39 52 9 
  Jan 6-10, 2010 38 52 10 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 43 47 10 
  July 22-26, 2009 42 43 14 
  April 14-21, 2009 51 26 23 
 
b.F1 The economy 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 42 53 5 

  Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 31 65 3 
  Sep 4-8, 2013 (U) 43 52 5 
  Jun 12-16, 2013 44 50 5 
  Feb 13-18, 2013 (U) 40 56 4 
  Mar 7-11, 2012 43 53 4 
  Jan 11-16, 2012 38 59 4 
  Nov 9-14, 2011 35 58 6 
  Aug 17-21, 2011 34 60 6 
  May 2, 2011 40 55 4 
  Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 39 56 6 
  Jan 6-9, 2011 42 51 7 
  Jun 16-20, 2010 43 51 5 

  May 6-9, 2010 41 51 8 
  Apr 21-26, 2010 38 54 8 
  Mar 10-14, 2010 41 52 7 
  Jan 6-10, 2010 42 51 7 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 42 52 5 
  Jul 22-26, 2009 38 53 9 
  Jun 10-14, 2009 52 40 8 
  Apr 14-21, 2009 60 33 7 
  Feb 4-8, 2009  56 24 20 
 
c.F1 The federal budget deficit 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 34 58 8 

  Mar 7-11, 2012 36 58 7 
  Jan 11-16, 2012 34 62 5 
  Nov 9-14, 2011 34 57 9 
  Aug 17-21, 2011 32 60 9 
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Q.6 CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.) 
   Approve Disapprove DK/Ref 
  Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 33 59 8 
  Jan 6-9, 2011 35 53 12 
  Jun 16-20, 2010 35 56 9 
  Jan 6-10, 2010 32 58 11 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 31 58 11 
  Jul 22-26, 2009 32 53 15 
  April 14-21, 2009 50 38 12 

 
d.F1 Dealing with Iran 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 39 44 17 
  Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 37 53 10 
  Jun 12-16, 2013 45 41 13 
  Mar 7-11, 2012 47 40 14 
  Jan 11-16, 2012 48 41 11 
  Jan 6-9, 2011 42 39 19 
  Apr 21-26, 2010 38 43 19 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 43 40 17 
 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 

Q.7 Do you approve or disapprove of the job the [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] are doing? [IF DK 
ENTER AS DK.  IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH:  Overall do you approve or disapprove of the 
job the [ITEM] are doing?  IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]. [INTERVIEWER 
INSTRUCTION: REPEAT FULL QUESTION FOR NEXT ITEM] 

 
 

Approve Disapprove 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

a.F2 Republican leaders in Congress    
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 21 72 7 
Oct 9-13, 2013 20 72 8 
Sep 4-8, 2013 24 68 8 

May 1-5, 2013 22 68 10 
Feb 13-18, 2013 (U) 25 67 9 
Dec 5-9, 2012 25 67 8 
Dec 7-11, 2011 21 68 11 
Nov 9-14, 2011 23 67 10 
Aug 17-21, 2011 22 69 9 
Jul 20-24, 2011 25 66 10 
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 30 61 9 
Feb 24-27, 2011 36 45 19 
Jan 5-9, 20111 34 43 22 
Nov 4-7, 2010 41 37 22 
Sep 30-Oct 3, 2010 24 60 16 

Jul 22-25, 2010 33 53 14 
Jun 16-20, 2010 31 55 14 
Apr 8-11, 2010 30 56 14 
Mar 10-14, 2010 25 59 16 
Jan 6-10, 2010 27 57 16 
Dec 9-13, 2009 29 51 20 
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 24 60 17 
Jun 10-14, 2009 29 56 15 
Mar 9-12, 2009 28 51 21 
Feb 4-8, 2009 34 51 15 
Early October, 2006 33 56 11 
June, 2006 30 53 17 

March, 2006 32 50 18 
January, 2006 33 52 15 

                                       
1 Question wording for Nov. 4-7, 2010, and Jan. 5-9, 2011, was: “Do you approve or disapprove of Republican 

congressional leaders’ policies and plans for the future?” 
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Q.7 CONTINUED… 
 
 Approve Disapprove 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Early November, 2005 33 50 17 
Early October, 2005 32 52 16 
Mid-September, 2005 36 49 15 
Mid-May, 2005 35 50 15 
Mid-March, 2005 39 44 17 
Early February, 2004 41 42 17 
January, 2003 48 37 15 

June, 2002 50 34 16 
May, 2002 49 34 17 
February, 2002 56 24 20 
Early September, 2001 43 39 18 
June, 2001 40 40 20 
May, 2001 45 36 19 
April, 2001 45 30 25 
January, 2001 43 36 21 
July, 2000 36 46 18 
May, 2000 40 42 18 
March, 2000 38 43 19 
February, 2000 40 43 17 

January, 2000 39 41 20 
December, 1999 38 42 20 
October, 1999 34 50 16 
Late September, 1999 34 46 20 
August, 1999 40 44 16 
July, 1999 36 45 19 
June, 1999 37 46 17 
May, 1999 38 44 18 
March, 1999 38 47 15 
February, 1999 37 51 12 
January, 1999 38 50 12 

Early December, 1998 38 49 13 
November, 1998 41 48 11 
Early September, 1998 44 37 19 
Early August, 1998 43 37 20 
June, 1998 42 38 20 
May, 1998 40 41 19 
April, 1998 41 40 19 
March, 1998 43 39 18 
January, 1998 43 41 16 
November, 1997 41 43 16 
August, 1997 42 44 14 
June, 1997 33 50 17 

May, 1997 40 44 16 
April, 1997 40 44 16 
February, 1997 44 42 14 
January, 1997 38 47 15 
December, 19962 40 43 17 
July, 1996 38 48 14 
June, 1996 36 50 14 
April, 1996 39 46 15 
March, 1996 35 51 14 
February, 1996 33 53 14 
January, 1996 36 54 10 
October, 1995 36 51 13 

September, 1995 36 50 14 
August, 1995 38 45 17 

                                       
2 From December, 1994 through December, 1996, the question was worded: “As best you can tell, do you approve or 

disapprove of the policies and proposals of the Republican leaders in Congress?” 
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Q.7 CONTINUED… 
 
 Approve Disapprove 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

June, 1995 41 45 14 
April, 1995 44 43 13 
March, 1995 43 39 18 
December, 1994 52 28 20 

    
b.F2 Democratic leaders in Congress    

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 34 58 8 

Oct 9-13, 2013 31 62 7 
Sep 4-8, 2013 33 59 7 
May 1-5, 2013 32 59 9 
Feb 13-18, 2013 (U) 37 55 8 
Dec 5-9, 2012 40 53 7 
Dec 7-11, 2011 31 58 11 
Nov 9-14, 2011 30 61 9 
Aug 17-21, 2011 29 63 9 
Jul 20-24, 2011 30 60 10 
Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 31 60 9 
Feb 24-27, 2011 33 48 19 
Sep 30-Oct 3, 2010 30 53 17 

Jul 22-25, 2010 35 56 10 
Jun 16-20, 2010 35 53 12 
Apr 8-11, 2010 38 51 11 
Mar 10-14, 2010 31 57 12 
Jan 6-10, 2010 35 53 11 
Dec 9-13, 2009 36 47 17 
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 33 53 15 
Jun 10-14, 2009 42 45 13 
Mar 9-12, 2009 47 35 18 
Feb 4-8, 2009 48 38 14 
August, 2008 31 58 11 

January, 2008 31 53 16 
November, 2007 35 50 15 
October, 2007 31 54 15 
July, 2007 33 54 13 
June, 2007 34 49 17 
April, 2007 36 43 21 
March, 20073 37 42 21 
February, 2007 41 36 23 
Mid-January, 2007 39 34 27 
November, 20064 50 21 29 
Early October, 2006 35 53 12 
June, 2006 32 50 18 

March, 2006 34 46 20 
January, 2006 34 48 18 
Early November, 2005 36 44 20 
Early October, 2005 32 48 20 
Mid-September, 2005 36 45 19 
Mid-May, 2005 39 41 20 
Mid-March, 2005 37 44 19 
Early February, 2004 38 42 20 
June, 2002 47 36 17 
May, 2002 42 37 21 
February, 2002 49 30 21 
Early September, 2001 49 30 21 

                                       
3 In March 2007 the question was worded: “Do you approve or disapprove of the policies and proposals of the Democratic 

leaders in Congress?” 
4 Question wording in November, 2006 and December, 1994 was: “As best you can tell, do you approve or disapprove of 

Democratic congressional leaders’ policies and plans for the future?” 
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Q.7 CONTINUED… 
 
 Approve Disapprove 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

June, 2001 50 28 22 
December, 1994 52 28 20 

 
NO QUESTIONS 8-11, 15 
 
QUESTIONS 12-14 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 
Next, 
Q.16 Is your overall opinion of [INSERT ITEMS; RANDOMIZE] very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly 

UNfavorable, or very unfavorable? [INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN 
“NEVER HEARD OF” AND “CAN’T RATE.”] How about [NEXT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Just in 
general, is your overall opinion of [ITEM] very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly UNfavorable, or 
very unfavorable?] [INTERVIEWERS: PROBE TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “NEVER HEARD 
OF” AND “CAN’T RATE.”] 

 
        (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  ------ Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can’t rate/ 
  Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref 

a.F1 The Republican Party 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 35 8 27 59 28 31 0 6 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 38 5 32 58 26 32 * 4 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 33 7 25 58 25 34 * 9 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 40 8 32 55 23 33 * 5 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 33 6 28 58 27 31 1 8 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 36 7 28 59 23 36 * 5 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 42 12 30 50 25 26 * 8 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 36 9 27 56 28 28 * 8 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 36 7 30 56 27 29 * 8 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 35 7 27 58 28 30 * 7 

 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 36 7 29 55 27 28 * 9 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 34 5 29 59 27 32 * 7 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 42 9 32 51 22 28 1 7 
 Feb 2-7, 2011 43 8 35 48 19 29 * 9 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 43 8 35 49 21 28 * 8 
 July 1-5, 2010 39 10 29 49 24 25 * 12 
 April 1-5, 2010 37 8 29 53 26 27 * 9 
 Mar 18-21, 2010 37 5 32 51 20 31 * 12 
 Feb 3-9, 2010 46 5 41 46 14 32 0 8 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 40 6 34 50 19 31 * 10 
 Aug 11-17, 2009 40 7 33 50 18 32 * 10 
 Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 40 7 33 51 17 34 0 9 

 Jan 7-11, 2009 40 5 35 55 21 34 * 5 
 Late October, 2008 40 10 30 50 23 27 * 10 
 Mid-September, 2008 47 11 36 46 22 24 * 7 
 August, 2008 43 9 34 49 18 31 1 7 
 Late May, 2008 39 7 32 53 20 33 * 8 
 July, 2007 39 7 32 53 22 31 0 8 
 Early January, 2007 41 9 32 48 21 27 1 10 
 Late October, 2006 41 9 32 50 20 30 * 9 
 July, 2006 40 10 30 52 23 29 1 7 
 April, 2006 40 10 30 50 21 29 * 10 
 February, 2006 44 11 33 50 24 26 * 6 
 Late October, 2005 42 12 30 49 24 25 * 9 

 July, 2005 48 13 35 43 18 25 * 9 
 June, 2005 48 11 37 44 20 24 0 8 
 December, 2004 52 15 37 42 17 25 0 6 
 June, 2004 51 12 39 40 14 26 0 9 



7 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

Q.16 CONTINUED… 
        (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  ------ Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can’t rate/ 
  Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref 
 Early February, 2004 52 14 38 42 16 26 * 6 
 June, 2003 58 14 44 33 10 23 0 9 
 April, 2003 63 14 49 31 10 21 * 6 
 December, 2002 59 18 41 33 11 22 * 8 
 July, 2001 48 11 37 42 15 27 * 10 
 January, 2001 56 13 43 35 13 22 * 9 

 September, 2000 (RVs) 53 11 42 40 12 28 0 7 
 August, 1999 53 8 45 43 12 31 * 4 
 February, 1999 44 7 37 51 15 36 0 5 
 January, 1999 44 10 34 50 23 27 0 6 
 Early December, 1998 46 11 35 47 20 27 * 7 
 Early October, 1998 (RVs) 52 9 43 42 14 28 0 6 
 Early September, 1998 56 9 47 37 11 26 * 7 
 March, 1998 50 10 40 43 12 31 * 7 
 August, 1997 47 9 38 47 11 36 * 6 
 June, 1997 51 8 43 42 11 31 1 6 
 January, 1997 52 8 44 43 10 33 * 5 
 October, 1995 52 10 42 44 16 28 * 4 

 December, 1994 67 21 46 27 8 19 * 6 
 July, 1994 63 12 51 33 8 25 * 4 
 May, 1993 54 12 42 35 10 25 0 11 
 July, 1992 46 9 37 48 17 31 * 6 
 
b.F1 The Democratic Party 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 47 15 32 48 24 24 * 5 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 47 9 39 48 22 27 0 4 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 41 10 31 50 23 28 * 9 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 51 14 37 45 19 26 0 5 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 47 13 34 46 18 28 * 7 

 Dec 5-9, 2012 48 11 37 47 23 25 1 4 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 53 21 32 40 18 22 * 7 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 47 14 33 45 21 24 * 8 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 49 14 36 43 18 25 * 7 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 43 13 29 51 23 28 * 7 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 46 13 32 45 19 26 * 9 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 43 9 34 50 21 29 * 7 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 48 14 34 45 18 27 * 6 
 Feb 2-7, 2011 47 13 35 46 17 29 * 6 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 50 13 36 44 20 24 * 7 
 July 1-5, 2010 44 12 31 45 22 23 * 11 
 April 1-5, 2010 38 9 29 52 27 25 * 9 

 Mar 18-21, 2010 40 8 32 49 25 24 * 11 
 Feb 3-9, 2010 48 9 39 44 17 27 * 8 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 48 11 37 43 19 24 * 10 
 Aug 11-17, 2009 49 12 37 40 16 25 * 10 
 Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 59 15 44 34 13 21 * 7 
 Jan 7-11, 2009 62 19 43 32 12 20 * 6 
 Late October, 2008 57 19 38 33 15 18 * 10 
 Mid-September, 2008 55 18 37 39 14 25 * 6 
 August, 2008 57 16 41 37 13 24 * 6 
 Late May, 2008 57 14 43 37 14 23 * 6 
 July, 2007 51 13 38 41 14 27 0 8 
 Early January, 2007 54 15 39 35 12 23 * 11 

 Late October, 2006 53 13 40 36 11 25 * 11 
 July, 2006 47 13 34 44 13 31 2 7 
 April, 2006 47 12 35 42 14 28 * 11 
 February, 2006 48 14 34 44 17 27 0 8 
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Q.16 CONTINUED… 
        (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  ------ Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can’t rate/ 
  Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref 
 Late October, 2005 49 14 35 41 15 26 * 10 
 July, 2005 50 15 35 41 14 27 * 9 
 June, 2005 52 12 40 39 13 26 * 9 
 December, 2004 53 13 40 41 14 27 * 6 
 June, 2004 54 12 42 36 11 25 0 10 
 Early February, 2004 58 14 44 37 9 28 * 5 

 June, 2003 54 11 43 38 10 28 0 8 
 April, 2003 57 13 44 36 11 25 * 7 
 December, 2002 54 15 39 37 10 27 * 9 
 July, 2001 58 18 40 34 10 24 * 8 
 January, 2001 60 18 42 30 9 21 1 9 
 September, 2000 (RVs) 60 16 44 35 12 23 * 5 
 August, 1999 59 14 45 37 9 28 * 4 
 February, 1999 58 11 47 37 11 26 0 5 
 January, 1999 55 14 41 38 12 26 0 7 
 Early December, 1998 59 18 41 34 10 24 0 7 
 Early October, 1998 (RVs) 56 11 45 38 9 29 * 6 
 Early September, 1998 60 13 47 33 8 25 * 7 

 March, 1998 58 15 43 36 10 26 * 6 
 August, 1997 52 11 41 42 10 32 0 6 
 June, 1997 61 10 51 33 8 25 * 6 
 January, 1997 60 13 47 35 7 28 * 5 
 October, 1995 49 9 40 48 11 37 0 3 
 December, 1994 50 13 37 44 13 31 * 6 
 July, 1994 62 13 49 34 7 27 * 4 
 May, 1993 57 14 43 34 9 25 0 9 
 July, 1992 61 17 44 33 9 24 * 6 
 
c.F1  Congress 

 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 27 6 21 67 32 35 * 6 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 23 4 19 73 32 42 0 4 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 21 3 18 70 33 37 * 9 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 23 4 19 68 32 36 * 9 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 27 4 22 67 24 43 1 6 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 27 5 22 65 30 35 * 8 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 23 5 18 69 33 36 * 8 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 25 4 21 70 30 40 4 6 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 34 4 30 57 21 36 1 8 
 July 1-5, 2010 33 6 27 56 23 33 * 11 
 April 1-5, 2010 25 3 22 65 30 36 * 9 
 Mar 18-21, 2010 26 3 23 62 23 39 * 12 

 Feb 3-9, 2010 41 3 38 50 17 34 0 9 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 37 4 33 52 20 32 * 11 
 Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 50 10 40 43 15 28 * 7 
 Jan 7-11, 2009 40 5 35 52 20 32 * 8 
 Late May, 2008 41 6 35 51 17 34 0 8 
 July, 2007 41 6 35 51 16 35 0 8 
 Early January, 2007 53 11 42 38 9 29 1 8 
 Late October, 2006 41 5 36 46 15 31 * 13 
 February, 2006 44 6 38 47 14 33 0 9 
 Late October, 2005 45 7 38 45 13 32 * 10 
 July, 2005 49 6 43 40 11 29 * 11 
 June, 2005 49 6 43 40 10 30 * 11 

 June, 2004 56 7 49 33 7 26 * 11 
 July, 2001 57 7 50 32 8 24 * 11 
 March, 2001 56 6 50 36 10 26 1 7 
 January, 2001 64 10 54 23 5 18 1 12 
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Q.16 CONTINUED… 
        (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  ------ Favorable ------ ----- Unfavorable ----- Never Can’t rate/ 
  Total Very Mostly Total Very Mostly heard of Ref 
 September, 2000 (RVs) 61 8 53 32 5 27 * 7 
 August, 1999 63 8 55 34 7 27 * 3 
 June, 1999  56 9 47 39 9 30 * 5 
 February, 1999 52 4 48 44 8 36 0 4 
 January, 1999 48 7 41 45 15 30 0 7 
 Early December, 1998 52 11 41 41 12 29 0 7 

 Early October, 1998 (RVs) 62 7 55 33 8 25 0 5 
 Early September, 1998 66 7 59 27 5 22 0 7 
 October, 1997 53 5 48 44 11 33 0 3 
 August, 1997 50 6 44 44 11 33 0 6 
 June, 1997 52 4 48 42 8 34 0 6 
 May, 1997 49 5 44 42 10 32 * 9 
 February, 1997 52 6 46 40 9 31 * 8 
 January, 1997 56 6 50 40 8 32 * 4 
 June, 1996 45 6 39 50 12 38 * 5 
 April, 1996 45 6 39 50 13 37 0 5 
 January, 1996 42 4 38 54 16 38 * 4 
 October, 1995 42 4 38 55 13 42 0 3 

 August, 1995 45 5 40 47 13 34 * 7 
 June, 1995 53 8 45 42 11 31 * 5 
 February, 1995 54 10 44 37 10 27 0 9 
 July, 1994 53 7 46 43 9 34 * 4 
 May, 1993 43 8 35 48 13 35 0 9 
 November, 1991 51 7 44 43 9 34 0 6 
 March, 1991 66 16 50 26 7 19 0 8 
 May, 1990 59 6 53 34 9 25 1 6 
 May, 1988 64 8 56 28 5 23 0 8 
 January, 1988 64 6 58 29 4 25 0 7 
 May, 1987 74 10 64 20 4 16 * 6 

 January, 1987 59 7 52 31 8 23 0 10 
 July, 1985 67 9 58 26 5 21 * 7 
 

RANDOMIZE Q.17F2 WITH Q.18F2 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 
Thinking about the nation’s economy… 
Q.17F2 How would you rate economic conditions in this country today… as excellent, good, only fair, or 

poor? 
 
     Only  (VOL.) 
   Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 1 14 48 36 1 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 1 12 39 48 * 

 Sep 4-8, 2013 2 17 48 32 * 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 2 15 45 37 1 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 2 21 47 29 * 
 Mar 13-17, 2013 1 15 43 40 1 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 2 11 38 49 1 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 1 14 50 35 1 
 Oct 24-28, 2012 1 12 42 44 1 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 1 12 43 44 1 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 1 9 47 42 1 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 1 9 38 51 1 
 Feb 8-12, 2012 1 10 46 43 1 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 2 9 42 47 1 

 Dec 7-11, 2011 * 8 38 53 1 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 1 6 37 56 1 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 * 8 45 46 1 
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Q.17F2 CONTINUED… 
     Only  (VOL.) 
   Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 1 7 38 53 1 
 Feb 2-7, 2011 1 11 45 42 1 
 Dec 1-5, 2010 1 8 44 45 1 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 1 7 38 54 1 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 1 7 43 48 1 
 Jun 3-6, 2010 1 8 48 43 1 
 Apr 21-26, 2010 * 11 39 49 1 

 Mar 10-14, 2010 1 6 39 53 1 
 Feb 3-9, 2010 1 7 38 53 1 
 Dec 9-13, 2009 1 7 41 50 1 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 * 8 41 50 1 
 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 1 8 43 48 1 
 Aug 11-17, 2009 * 8 38 52 2 
 Jun 10-14, 2009 1 8 39 52 1 
 Mar 9-12, 2009 * 6 25 68 1 
 Feb 4-8, 2009 * 4 24 71 1 
 December, 2008 * 7 33 59 1 
 November, 2008 1 6 28 64 1 
 Late October, 2008 * 7 25 67 1 

 Early October, 2008 1 8 32 58 1 
 Late September, 2008 * 7 27 65 1 
 July, 2008 1 9 39 50 1 
 April, 2008 1 10 33 56 * 
 March, 2008 1 10 32 56 1 
 Early February, 2008 1 16 36 45 2 
 January, 2008 3 23 45 28 1 
 November, 2007 3 20 44 32 1 
 September, 2007 3 23 43 29 2 
 June, 2007 6 27 40 25 2 
 February, 2007 5 26 45 23 1 

 December, 2006 6 32 41 19 2 
 Early November, 2006 (RVs) 9 35 37 17 2 
 Late October, 2006 6 27 40 25 2 
 September, 2006 5 32 41 20 2 
 March, 2006 4 29 44 22 1 
 January, 2006 4 30 45 19 2 
 Early October, 2005 2 23 45 29 1 
 Mid-September, 2005 3 28 44 24 1 
 Mid-May, 2005 3 29 47 20 1 
 January, 2005 3 36 45 15 1 
 December, 2004 3 33 43 20 1 
 Early November, 2004 (RVs) 5 31 37 26 1 

 Mid-September, 2004 4 34 40 20 2 
 August, 2004 3 30 45 21 1 
 Late April, 2004 4 34 38 22 2 
 Late February, 20045 2 29 42 26 1 
  

                                       
5 Earlier trends available from Gallup. 
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RANDOMIZE Q.17F2 WITH Q.18F2 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 
Thinking about your own personal finances... 
Q.18F2 How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in excellent 

shape, good shape, only fair shape or poor shape financially? 
 
    Only  (VOL.) 
  Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 6 34 40 19 1 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 7 33 39 20 1 

 Mar 13-17, 2013 6 32 41 21 1 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 7 32 38 22 1 
 Oct 24-28, 2012 8 35 36 20 1 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 8 35 36 20 1 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 7 34 38 21 1 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 6 29 42 22 1 
 Dec 7-11, 2011 6 32 37 24 1 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 5 33 40 21 1 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 7 29 36 26 2 
 Feb 2-7, 2011 7 29 41 22 1 
 Dec 1-5, 2010 5 30 40 23 2 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 6 33 36 23 1 

 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 6 30 40 23 1 
 Jun 3-6, 2010 6 32 38 20 4 
 Mar 10-14, 2010 6 31 39 22 2 
 Dec 9-13, 2009 7 28 39 24 2 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 5 30 40 25 1 
 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 6 32 38 22 1 
 Aug 11-17, 2009 6 31 36 26 2 
 Jun 10-14, 2009 6 32 39 22 1 
 Feb 4-8, 2009 5 33 41 20 1 
 December, 2008 6 32 40 21 1 
 Early October, 2008 6 35 40 18 1 

 July, 2008 9 33 37 19 2 
 April, 2008 8 35 39 16 2 
 March, 2008 8 39 34 17 2 
 Early February, 2008 9 36 37 16 2 
 January, 2008 10 39 34 15 2 
 November, 2007 9 41 34 15 1 
 September, 2007 10 38 34 16 2 
 February, 2007 8 41 36 14 1 
 December, 2006 8 40 35 16 1 
 Late October, 2006 9 40 33 16 2 
 March, 2006 9 39 36 15 1 
 January, 2006 7 39 37 15 2 

 Mid-May, 2005 7 37 39 16 1 
 January, 2005 10 41 34 14 1 
 August, 2004 9 42 34 14 1 
 September, 2003 10 38 36 15 1 
 Late March, 2003 10 43 31 12 4 
 January, 2003 7 38 39 15 1 
 Early October, 2002 7 39 37 16 1 
 June, 2002 5 40 37 16 2 
 Late September, 2001 7 40 37 14 2 
 June, 2001 6 38 39 16 1 
 June, 2000 9 43 35 11 2 
 August, 1999 6 43 41 9 1 

 May, 1997 7 43 38 11 1 
 September, 1996 (RVs) 8 47 34 10 1 
 February, 1995 8 39 38 14 1 
 March, 1994 5 41 40 13 1 
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Q.18F2 CONTINUED… 
    Only  (VOL.) 
  Excellent Good fair Poor DK/Ref 
 December, 1993 5 34 45 15 1 
 U.S. News: January, 1993 4 33 46 16 1 
 U.S. News: October, 1992 6 34 40 19 1 
 U.S. News: August, 1992 5 30 47 17 1 
 U.S. News: May, 1992 4 35 45 15 1 
 U.S. News: January, 1992 4 32 45 18 1 
 

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 
Q.19 How much confidence do you have in [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] to do the right thing when it 

comes to dealing with the economy – a great deal of confidence, a fair amount of confidence, not 
too much confidence, or no confidence at all? What about [NEXT ITEM]?  

 
   A great A fair Not too No confidence (VOL.) 
   deal amount much at all DK/Ref 
a.F2 Barack Obama  
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 17 30 20 31 1 
  Sep 12-16, 20126 22 32 16 27 2 
  Dec 9-13, 20097 20 32 17 27 4 
  Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 21 38 18 21 2 

  Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 32 38 13 13 4 
  Jan 7-11, 2009 33 42 14 7 4 
 
b.F2 Republican leaders in Congress 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 5 31 34 29 1 
  Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 7 31 33 24 5 
 
c.F2 Democratic leaders in Congress 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 8 34 31 26 2 
  Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009 17 38 21 19 5 
 

ASK ALL: 
Q.20 As I read some pairs of opposite phrases, please tell me which one best reflects your impression of 

Barack Obama. (First,) does Barack Obama impress you as...[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE; 
OBSERVE FORM SPLITS]? 

 
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 

a.F1 A strong leader 
Not a strong 

leader 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 50 48 1 1 
May 1-5, 2013 56 40 1 2 
Jan 9-13, 2013 59 37 1 2 
Jan 11-16, 2012 52 45 2 2 

Aug 17-21, 2011 49 47 1 3 
May 25-30, 2011 58 37 1 3 
Jan 5-9, 2011 53 41 2 4 
Jun 16-20, 2010 53 42 2 3 
Jan 6-10, 2010 62 32 2 3 
Sep 10-15, 2009 65 29 2 5 
Feb 4-8, 2009 77 13 1 9 

 

  

                                       
6  Sep 12-16, 2012 item was asked about confidence in Obama and in Mitt Romney. In Sep 12-16, 2012 and earlier, item 

asked about confidence “when it comes to fixing the economy.” 
7  In December, September and January of 2009, economy was asked in a list of issues. 
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Q.20 CONTINUED… 

b.F1 
A good 

manager 
Not a good 
manager 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 46 51 1 2 
TREND FOR COMPARISON:     

March, 2006: G.W. Bush 35 57 1 7 
 

c.F1 

Stands up for 
what he 

believes in 

Doesn’t stand 
up for what he 

believes in 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 76 19 2 3 
May 1-5, 2013 76 19 1 5 
Jan 9-13, 2013 82 14 1 3 
Jan 11-16, 2012 75 19 1 5 
Aug 17-21, 2011 71 22 1 5 
May 25-30, 2011 75 18 1 5 
Jan 5-9, 2011 77 16 1 5 

 

d.F1 Trustworthy 
Not 

trustworthy 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 52 45 1 2 

Jan 9-13, 2013 66 30 1 3 
Jan 11-16, 2012 61 36 * 3 
Aug 17-21, 2011 59 37 1 3 
May 25-30, 2011 62 31 2 5 
Jan 5-9, 2011 58 36 2 4 
Jun 16-20, 2010 58 37 1 3 
Jan 6-10, 2010 61 31 2 5 
Sep 10-15, 2009 64 30 2 5 
Feb 4-8, 2009 76 15 1 8 

 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 

e.F2 
Able to get 
things done 

Not able to get 
things done 

(VOL.) 

Neither 
particularly 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 43 51 3 3 
May 1-5, 2013 49 46 2 3 
Jan 9-13, 2013 57 37 1 4 
Jan 11-16, 2012 46 50 2 2 
Aug 17-21, 2011 44 50 2 4 
May 25-30, 2011 55 38 3 5 
Jan 5-9, 2011 54 38 3 5 
June 16-20, 2010 55 39 2 4 
Jan 6-10, 2010 57 35 3 5 
Sep 10-15, 2009 58 31 3 8 

Feb 4-8, 2009 70 15 2 13 
 

f.F2 
A good 

communicator 
Not a good 

communicator 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 68 28 2 2 
Jan 9-13, 2013 76 21 1 2 
Jan 11-16, 2012 78 20 * 2 
Aug 17-21, 2011 75 22 1 2 
May 25-30, 2011 75 20 1 3 
Jan 5-9, 2011 75 21 1 4 
Jun 16-20, 2010 77 20 2 1 
Jan 6-10, 2010 83 14 1 2 

Sep 10-15, 2009 83 13 1 3 
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Q.20 CONTINUED…     
 

A good 
communicator 

Not a good 
communicator 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Feb 4-8, 2009 92 6 * 2 
 

g.F2 

Someone who 
cares about 

people like me 

Someone who 
doesn’t care 
about people 

like me 

(VOL.) 
Neither 

particularly 
(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 58 38 2 2 
Jan 9-13, 2013 66 31 * 3 
Jan 11-16, 2012 61 35 1 3 
Aug 17-21, 2011 63 31 1 5 
May 25-30, 2011 64 30 * 5 
Jan 5-9, 2011 60 34 1 5 
Jun 16-20, 2010 60 35 2 3 
Jan 6-10, 2010 64 30 1 4 
Sep 10-15, 2009 68 25 1 6 
Feb 4-8, 2009 81 14 1 4 

 

h.F2 Liberal 
Middle of 
the road Conservative 

(VOL.) 

None 
particularly 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 48 31 14 2 6 
Jan 11-16, 2012 43 37 13 1 6 
May 25-30, 2011 40 32 16 3 9 
Jan 6-10, 2010 42 36 14 1 7 
Sep 10-15, 2009 44 36 9 2 9 
Feb 4-8, 2009 38 40 13 2 7 

 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 
Q.21F2 Would you describe Barack Obama as being in touch or as being out of touch with what is going on 

in the government?  
 
 (U)   Reagan 
 Dec 3-8  G. W. Bush ABC News/Wash Post 
 2013  Mar 2006 Aug 1987 
 57 In touch 36 51 
 41 Out of touch 56 47 
 2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 8 3 
 

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 
Q.22F1 Since the start of 2009 when Barack Obama became president, in general, would you say his 

presidency has been a success or a failure? 
 

 (U)  USA Today/Gallup 
 Dec 3-8  Feb 16-19 
 2013  2012 
 46 Success 44 
 48 Failure 50 
 6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 5 
 

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON: 
Since the start of 2001 when George W. Bush became president, in general, would you say his 
presidency has been a success or a failure? 

 
 (VOL.) 

 Success Failure DK/Ref 
 Gallup/USA Today: April, 2008 27 69 4 
 CNN/ORC: August, 2007 40 57 3 
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Q.22F1 TRENDS FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED… 
 (VOL.) 
 Success Failure DK/Ref 
 CNN/ORC: January, 2007 39 55 6 
 Gallup/CNN/USA Today: January, 2006 46 52 2 
 Gallup/CNN/USA Today: October, 2005 42 55 3 
 Gallup/CNN/USA Today: August, 2005 47 51 2 
 
 

Since the start of 1993 when Bill Clinton became president, in general, would you say his presidency 

has been a success or a failure? 
 
 (VOL.) 
 Success Failure DK/Ref 
 Gallup/CNN/USA Today: August, 2000 68 29 3 
 Gallup: Late January, 1999 77 20 3 
 Gallup: Mid-January, 1999 81 16 3 
 Gallup/CNN/USA Today: January, 1998 71 25 4 
 Gallup/CNN/USA Today: October, 1997 70 25 5 
 
NO QUESTIONS 23-29, 32, 37-44 
 

QUESTIONS 30-31, 33-36 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 
Next, 
Q.45 Do you approve or disapprove of the health care law passed by Barack Obama and Congress in 

2010?  
 
    (VOL.) 
  Approve Disapprove DK/Ref 
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 41 54 5 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 41 52 7 

 Sep 4-8, 2013 (U) 42 53 5 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 20128 47 43 9 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 43 48 9 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 41 49 10 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 47 45 8 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 41 48 11 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 43 47 10 
 Sep 9-12, 2010 38 45 17 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 44 46 10 
 Jul 8-11, 2010 35 47 17 
 Apr 1-5, 2010 40 44 16 

 

TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
As of right now, do you generally favor or generally oppose the health care bills being discussed in 
Congress? 

 
  Generally Generally (VOL.) 
  favor oppose DK/Ref 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 40 47 13 
 Mar 10-14, 2010 38 48 13 
 Feb 3-9, 2010 38 50 12 
 Jan 6-10, 2010 39 48 13 
 Dec 9-13, 20099 35 48 17 
 Nov 12-15, 2009 42 39 19 

                                       
8 Prior to September 2013, the question asked about “the health care legislation.” In addition, the reference to when the 

law was passed has changed over time: January 2011 referenced the legislation passed “last year,” November 2010 used 

“earlier this year,” September through July, 2010 used “in March,” and April 2010 used “last month.” 
9 Prior to January 2010, the question asked about “health care proposals” rather than “health care bills.” 
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Q.45 TREND FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED… 
  Generally Generally (VOL.) 
  favor oppose DK/Ref 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 38 47 15 
 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 34 47 19 
 Sep 10-15, 2009 42 44 14 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 39 46 15 
 Jul 22-26, 2009 38 44 18 
 
NO QUESTION 46 

 
ASK ALL: 
Q.47 So far, that is up until today, has the health care law had a mostly positive, mostly negative, or not 

much of an effect on you and your family?  
 
 (U) (U) 
 Dec 3-8  Sep 4-8 
 2013  2013 
 15 Mostly positive 17 
 23 Mostly negative 20 
 60 Not much of an effect 63 
 2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1 

 
ASK ALL: 
Q.48 And looking ahead, do you think the overall effect of the health care law on you and your family 

over the coming years will be mostly positive, mostly negative, or will it not affect you much either 
way?  

 
 (U) (U) 
 Dec 3-8  Sep 4-8 
 2013  2013 
 26 Mostly positive 25 
 38 Mostly negative 41 

 32 Not much of an effect 31 
 4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 
 
NO QUESTION 49 
 
ASK ALL: 
Now thinking about the effect of the 2010 health care law on the country as a whole… 
Q.50 So far, that is up until today, has the health care law had a mostly positive, mostly negative, or not 

much of an effect on the country as a whole?   
 
 (U) (U) 
 Dec 3-8  Sep 4-8 

 2013  2013 
 23 Mostly positive 24 
 49 Mostly negative 38 
 22 Not much of an effect 31 
 6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7 
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ASK ALL: 
Q.51 And looking ahead, do you think the overall effect of the health care law on the country as a whole 

over the coming years will be mostly positive, mostly negative, or will it not affect the country much 
either way?   

 
 (U) (U) 
 Dec 3-8  Sep 4-8 
 2013  2013 
 39 Mostly positive 35 
 45 Mostly negative 47 

 11 Not much of an effect 14 
 4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 
 
NO QUESTIONS 52-53 
 
ASK IF ‘DISAPPROVE OF THE HEALTH CARE LAW’ (Q.45=2): 
Q.54  What do you think elected officials who oppose the health care law should do now that the law has 

started to take effect? Should they [READ AND RANDOMIZE] or should they [ITEM]?  
 

BASED ON TOTAL: 
 
 (U)  (U) 

 Dec 3-8  Sep 4-8 
 2013  2013 
 54 NET Disapprove of health care law (Q.45) 53 
   29   Do what they can to make the law work as well as possible 27 
   19   Do what they can to make the law fail 23 
   6   Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 4 
 46 Approve of health care law/ Don’t know (Q.45) 47 
 
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 
Q.55 How much confidence do you have in [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] to do the right thing when it 

comes to health care policy – a great deal of confidence, a fair amount of confidence, not too much 

confidence, or no confidence at all? What about [NEXT ITEM]?  
 

   A great A fair Not too None (VOL.) 
   deal amount much at all DK/Ref 
a.F1 Barack Obama  
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 23 28 16 32 1 
 Dealing with health care reform 
 Dec 9-13, 200910 19 25 19 32 5 
 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 20 30 21 27 2 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 26 30 21 22 3 
 
b.F1 Republican leaders in Congress  

 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 5 27 33 33 1 
 Dealing with health care reform 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 7 32 36 21 4 
 
c.F1 Democratic leaders in Congress  
 Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 13 35 24 26 1 
 Dealing with health care reform 
 Aug 20-27, 2009 12 33 28 24 4 
  

                                       
10 In Dec 2009 and Oct 2009, “Dealing with health care reform” was an item asked in a list of similar political items; the 

question asked only about Barack Obama, not Republican and Democratic leaders. 
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ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 
Q.56F2 As you may know, the government has set up health insurance exchanges around the country that 

people can use to compare plans and purchase health insurance. Just your impression, as of today, 
how well are these online health insurance exchanges working? [READ IN ORDER]  

 
 (U) 
 Dec 3-8  Oct 9-13 
 2013    201311 
 4 Very well 7 
 26 Fairly well 22 

 27 Not too well 23 
 30 Not at all well 24 
 12 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 25 
 
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 
Q.57F1 Do you think the problems the health care law has faced are mainly [READ AND RANDOMIZE] 
 
 (U) 
 Dec 3-8 
 2013 
 44 Short-term problems that can be resolved 
 50 Long-term problems that show fundamental flaws in the law 

 3 Both/Neither (VOL.) 
 4 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.58 Are you, yourself, now covered by any form of health insurance or health plan or are you not 

covered at this time? [READ IF NECESSARY: A health plan would include any private insurance 
plan through your employer or a plan that you purchased yourself, as well as a government 
program like Medicare or Medicaid]  

 
 

Covered 

by health 
insurance 

Not 
covered 

by health 
insurance 

(VOL.) 
DK/Ref 

Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 81 19 * 
Oct 9-13, 2013 81 18 1 
Sep 4-8, 2013 (U) 81 19 * 
Jan 6-10, 2010 83 17 * 
Dec 9-13, 2009 83 16 * 
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 80 20 * 
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 80 20 * 
Jul 22-26, 2009 81 19 * 
Jun 10-14, 2009 81 18 * 

 

  

                                       
11 In Oct 2013, the question read “Just your impression, how well have the online health insurance exchanges been 

working?” The preceding question read “As you may know, as part of the 2010 health care law the government has set 

up health insurance exchanges around the country that people can use to compare plans and purchase health insurance. 

From what you’ve read and heard is there a health insurance exchange available to people in your state, or not?” 
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=977]: 
Q.59F1 Do you think the Obama administration deliberately misled the American public about whether 

people would be able to keep their existing health care plans under the health care law, or not?  
 
 (U) 
 Dec 3-8 
 2013 
 47 Yes, deliberately misled 
 47 No, did not 
 6 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 

 
TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
Do you think the Bush administration deliberately misled the American public about whether Iraq 
had weapons of mass destruction, or not? 

 
 Yes, No, (VOL.) 
 misled did not DK/Ref 
 CNN/ORC: March, 2013 54 44 2 
 CNN/ORC: December, 2011 57 41 2 
 USA Today/Gallup: February, 2008 53 42 5 
 CNN/ORC: March, 2007 54 40 7 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: March, 200612 51 46 3 

 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: January 2006 53 46 1 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: October, 2005 53 45 2 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: July, 2005 51 47 2 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: April, 2005 50 48 2 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: October, 2004 47 51 2 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: July, 2004 45 52 3 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: February, 2004 43 54 3 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: July, 2003 39 58 3 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: Late June, 2003 37 61 2 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: Mid-June, 2003 31 64 5 
 USA Today/Gallup/CNN: Early June, 2003 31 67 2 

 
NO QUESTION 60 
 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=1,024]: 
Q.61 How much do you think each of the following has to do with the problems the health care law has 

faced. First, do you think [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] is a major reason, minor reason or not a 
reason why the health care law has faced problems?  How about [ITEM]? Is this a major reason, 
minor reason or not a reason why the health care law has faced problems? 

 
  Major Minor Not a (VOL.) 
  reason reason reason DK/Ref 
a.F2 Poor management by the Obama administration 

  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 56 26 13 6 
 
b.F2 Flaws in the health care law itself 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 55 27 12 6 
 
c.F2 Politicians who oppose the law trying to undermine it 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 50 23 22 4 
 
d.F2 The complexity of the health insurance system 
  Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 58 22 13 7 
 
NO QUESTIONS 62-66 

 
QUESTIONS 67-69 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 

                                       
12 In March, 2006 and earlier question asked “Do you think the Bush administration deliberately misled the American public 

about whether Iraq has weapons of mass destruction, or not?” 
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QUESTIONS 70-71, 80-88, 94-95, 98 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

NO QUESTIONS 72-79, 89-93, 96-97 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 

 Dec 3-8, 2013 24 34 37 3 * 2 17 15 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 24 32 38 4 * 2 16 14 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 25 32 37 3 1 3 16 18 
 Sep 4-8, 2013 26 32 38 3 1 1 17 15 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 19 29 46 3 * 2 19 18 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 23 33 39 3 * 2 17 15 
 May 1-5, 2013 25 32 37 2 1 3 14 16 
 Mar 13-17, 2013 26 33 34 3 1 3 14 15 
 Feb 13-18, 2013 22 32 41 2 * 2 15 19 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 25 32 38 2 * 2 15 16 
 Dec 17-19, 2012 21 32 38 4 * 4 15 14 

 Dec 5-9, 2012 23 33 38 3 1 2 14 19 
 Yearly Totals  
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 

 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 

 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
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ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS ONLY (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1): 
TEAPARTY3 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 

have an opinion either way? 
 
 BASED ON REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS [N=896]: 
 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 Dec 3-8. 2013 32 9 57 1 1 -- 

 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 40 9 48 2 1 -- 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 41 11 45 2 1 -- 
 Sep 4-8, 2013 35 9 54 1 1 -- 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 37 10 50 2 1 -- 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 44 9 46 1 2 -- 
 May 23-26, 2013 41 7 48 1 3 -- 
 May 1-5, 2013 28 8 61 2 1 -- 
 Mar 13-17, 2013 43 7 47 1 1 -- 
 Feb 13-18, 2013 36 9 52 1 3 -- 
 Feb 14-17, 2013 43 9 45 1 2 -- 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 35 10 51 2 2 -- 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 37 11 51 1 * -- 

 Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 (RVs) 40 8 49 1 2 -- 
 Oct 4-7, 2012 38 9 50 1 3 -- 
 Sep 12-16, 2013 39 7 52 1 1 -- 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 40 9 47 2 1 -- 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 42 8 48 1 1 -- 
 May 9-Jun 3, 2012 36 9 53 1 2 -- 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 42 8 48 1 1 -- 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 38 10 49 2 1 -- 
 Feb 8-12, 2012 40 7 51 1 1 -- 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 42 8 47 1 1 -- 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 37 8 52 1 1 -- 

 Dec 7-11, 2011 40 9 48 2 1 -- 
 Nov 9-14, 2011 41 9 49 * 1 -- 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 37 11 51 1 1 -- 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 43 7 49 * 1 -- 
 Jul 20-24, 2011 40 7 51 * 1 -- 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 42 9 47 1 1 -- 
 May 25-30, 2011 37 7 52 1 3 -- 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 45 9 46 * 1 -- 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 37 7 54 1 * -- 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 41 9 48 1 1 -- 
 Feb 2-7, 201113 43 8 47 1 1 -- 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 45 6 47 1 1 -- 

 Dec 1-5, 2010 48 5 45 1 1 -- 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 51 5 42 1 1 -- 
 Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 58 5 27 -- 1 9 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 54 5 30 -- 1 10 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 56 6 29 -- * 9 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 46 5 36 -- 1 13 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 46 5 30 -- * 19 
 May 20-23, 2010 53 4 25 -- 1 16 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 48 4 26 -- 1 21 
 
 

                                       
13 In the February 2-7, 2011, survey and before, question read “…do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 

disagree with the Tea Party movement…” In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard 

or read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May 2010 through October 2010, it was described as: “the Tea Party 

movement that has been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March 2010 it was 

described as ”the Tea Party protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.” 
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Key to Pew Research trends noted in the topline: 

  (U) Pew Research Center/USA Today polls 


